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Sec. 2. Violation a gross misdemeanor.—Any person violat-
ing any provision of this act shall be guilty of gross misde-
meanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than one
hundred dollars, ($100.00) nor more than five hundred dollars,
($500.00), or by imprisonment in any county jail in this state
for not less than sixty (60) days nor more than one year, or by
both.

Sec. 3- Police officers authorized to make arrests.—Any po-
lice officer of this state is hereby authorized to summarily ar-
rest any person violating any of the provisions of this act.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 436—H. F. No. 1262.'

act to appropriate money for current expenses, build-
ings, and improvements at state institutions, and for other pur-
poses.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state charitable institutions.—
The sums hereinafter named, or .so much thereof as may be
necessary, are hereby appropriated .from any money in the state
treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended by the state
board of control for the purposes specified in the following sec-
tions of this act, to be available at the time designated opposite
each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka state asylum:
Assembly hall and chapel, available for years ending

July 31, 1919 $ 75,000
Reconstruction south wing, main building, available

for years ending July 31, 1918 75,000
Greenhouse, available for years ending July 31, 1918— 3,500
Power plant equipment, available for years ending

July 31, 1918. L 1,100
Repairs and betterments, available for years ending

July 31, 1918 2,000
Repairs and betterments, available for years ending

Tulv 31, 1919 ,_ 2,000j ***./ ^ » - —• » f

Improving-grounds, available for years ending July 31,
1918 „ 1,250

Improving grounds, available for years ending July 31,
1919 1,250

Current expense, available for years ending July 31,
1918 100,000
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Current expense, available for years ending July 31,
1919 110,000
Provided that the sum of sixteen hundred ($1,600) dollars

appropriated by chapter 403, General Laws 1913, for "Porches
for Administration Building" is hereby re-appropriated for
"Porches.for Infirmary Building."

Sec. 3. Hastings state asylum:
Service building, additional, available for year ending

July 31, 1917 $ 10,000
Fireproofing west wing, main building, available for

year ending July 31, 1919 60,000
Remodeling old cottages, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 15,000
'Addition to greenhouse, available for year ending July

31, 1919 3,000
Laundry machinery, available for year ending July 31,

1918 L 3,000
Additions to power- plant, available for year ending:

July 31, 1918 4,500
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 2,000
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1919_ 2,000
Roads and grounds, available for year ending July 31,

1918 _'. 500
Roads and grounds, available for year ending July 31,

1919 500
Enlarging dairy herd, available for year'ending July

31, 1918 2,000
155,000
160,000

Current expe'nse,'available for year ending July 31,1918
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919

Sec. 4. Willmar state asylum:
Two cottages, available for year .ending July 31, 1918- $120,000
Piggery, available for year ending July 31, 1918
Poultry house, available for year ending July 31, 1918...
Enlarging laundry and equipment, available for year

ending July 31, 1918.
Extending tunnels to new buildings, available for year

ending July 31, 1918-
Alterations main building, available for year ending

July 31, 1918..
Enlarging cold storage, available for year ending July

31, 1918 :
Additional sewerage distribution, available for year

ending July 31, 1918
Water supply and fire protection, available for year

ending July 31, 1918.

500
400

15,000

8,000

1,000

3,000

4,000

5,000
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Alterations and equipment, power plant, available for
year ending July 31, 1918 1 — 6,000

Additional generating unit, available for year ending
July 31, 1918. : 5,000

Water heater, available for year ending July 31, 1918— 2,200
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 19ia_ 750-
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1919 750
Fencing, available'for year ending July 31, 1919 600
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,

1918 : '. 47,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,

1919 __ 73,000

Sec. 5, Fergus Falls state hospital:
Cottage for employes, available for year ending July

31, 1919 $ 5,000
Enlarging and repairing greenhouse, available for year

ending July 31, 1918 3,000
Fireproofing laundry annex, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 2,000
Improvements dairy barn, available for year ending

July 31, 1918...: : , 1,500
Improvements cold storage plants, available for year

ending July 31, 1919. 15,000
Tile floors, available for year ending July 31,1918 10,000
Laundry machinery, available for year ending July 31,

1918 s 3,000
„ Repairs and 'betterments,, available for year endingJuly -31,1918 ::_ : 5,000

Repairs and betterments, available for year ending
July 31, 1919. 5,000

Radiator guards, available for year ending July 31,1919 1,500
Deep wells and pumping system, available for year

ending July 31, 191&. 6,000
Furniture for wards, available for year ending July 31,

1918 .. 2,000
Furniture for wards, available for year ending July 31,

1919 _.... 2,000
Power plant equipment, available for year ending July

31, 1918 ! . 2,600
Roads and grounds, available for year ending July 31,

1918 750
Roads and grounds, available for year ending-July 31,

1919 750
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Reimbursing: Harry Cobb for clothing lost in horse
barn fire, available for year ending July 31, 1917. ^ 40

Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1918 285,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919 '285,000

Sec. 6. Rochester state hospital:
Fireproofing and new floors, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 - $ 10,000
Fireproofing and new floors, available for year ending

July 31, 1919
Repairing roofs, available for year ending July 31, 1917
Repairs, farm buildings, available for year ending July

Repairs and betterments, available for year ending
July 31, 1918 .

Repairs and betterments, available for year ending
July 31, 1919

Bakery machinery, available for year ending July 31,
1918 1 .

New plumbing, available for year ending July 31, 1918
New plumbing, available for year ending July 31, 1919
Improvements heating systems, old buildings, avail-

able for year ending July 31, 1918 ..
Rewiring old buildings, available for year ending July

31, 1919
Power plant equipment, available for year ending July

31, 1918
Addition to greenhouse, available for year ending July

Furniture for wards, available for year ending July 31,
1918 __:

Furniture for wards, available for year ending July 31,
1919

Current, expense, available for year ending July 31,1918
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919

Sec. 7. St. Peter state hospital:
Dormitory for men employes, available for year end-

ing July 31, 1919.
New plumbing north wards, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 ........
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending
. July 31, 1918-
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1919
New beds, available for year ending July 31, 1918
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1918
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919

Sec. 8. School for feeble minded:

10,000
1,000

2,500

5,000

5,000

1,500
2,500
2,500

6,000

2,000

700

3,000

2,500

2,500
230,000
230,000

$ 50,000

1,000

4,000

4,000
2,500

255,000
255,000
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Cottage for custodial girls, available for year ending
July 31, 1918 $ 65,000

Repairs and betterments, available for year ending
July 31, 1918 10,000

Repairs and betterments, available for year ending
. July 31,.1919. 10,000
Attic, floors and repairs, sunnyside, available for year

ending July 31, 1918 2,500
Reconstruction wooden porches, available for year end-

ing July 31, 1918- : 5,000
Addition to hog house, available for year ending July

31, 1918 500
Two silos, available for year ending July 31, 1918 1,500
-Water softener, available for year ending July 31, 1919 7,500
Elevator in hospital, available for year ending July 31,

1918 t 2,000
Grounds and fencing, available for year ending July

31, 1918 1,000
Grounds and fencing, available for year ending July

31, 1919 : 1,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1918 255,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919 290,000

Sec. 9. School for the blind:
Areas around cottages, available for year ending July

31, 1919 . . $ 1,500
Reconstruction hospital and equipment, available for

year ending July'31, 1918 1,000
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1918. : . 2,500
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1919- : 2,500
Extension vacuum heating system, available for year ,

ending July 31, 1918 1,500
Fire protection, available for year ending July 31, 1918 2,500
Laundry equipment, available for year ending July 31,

1918 500
Industrial school and household equipment, available

for year ending'July 31, 1918 1,000
Industrial school and household equipment, available
, for year ending July 31, 1919. 1,000
Library and printing, available for year ending July 31,

1918 1,000
Library and printing, available for year ending July 31,

1919 ™_. 1,000
Musical supplies, available for year ending July 31,

1918 ! 500
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M.usical supplies, available for year ending July 31,
1919 500

Summer school, available for year ending July 31, 1918 . 2,500
Summer school, available for year ending July 31, 1919 2,500
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1918 40,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919 . 40,000

Sec. 10. School for the deaf:
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 -' _ $ 4,000
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1919. f 4,000
Calking windows, available for year ending July 31,

1918 500
Improvements Barren hall, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 , 800
Hydrants and mains, available for year ending July 31,
. 1917 1,500
Lighting fixtures, available for year ending July 31,

1919 500
Boiler feeding pumps, available for year ending July

31( 1918 , 700
Power plant equipment, available for -year ending July

31, 1918 1,100
Library, available 'for year ending July 31, 1918 250
Library, available for year ending July 31, 1919 250
Roads and grounds, available for year ending July 31,

1918 - 500
Roads and grounds, available for year ending July 31,

1919 500
Instruction and appliances, deaf-blind, available for

year ending July 31, 1918_ 1,000
Instruction and appliances, deaf-blind, available for

year ending July 31, 1919. 1,000
Gallaudet students, available for year ending July 31,

1918 ._'. ' 200
Gallaudet students, available for year ending July 31,

1919 200
School appliances, available for vear ending July 31,

1918 250
School appliances, available for year ending July 31,

1919 ^ 250
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1918 80,000
Current expense, available, for year ending July 31,1919 80,00>0

Sec. 11. State public school:'
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 $ 3,500
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Repairs and betterments, Available for year ending
July.31, 19.19. ....... . 3,500

Improvements north wing, main building, available for
year ending July 31, 1919̂  3,500

Power plant equipment, available for year ending Julv
31, 1918 -7. 600

Library', available for year ending July 31, 1918 500
Library, available for year ending July 31, 1919 500
Grounds and fencing, available for year ending July 31,

1918 ! ^ 500
Grounds and fencing, available for year ending July 31,

1919 . 500
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,-1918 95,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919 100,000

Sec. 12. State training school:
Remodeling cottages, available for year ending July

31, 1918 $ 5,000
Addition to greenhouse, available for year ending July

31, 1919 • 1,500
Roads, grounds, etc., available for year ending July 31,

1918 1 300
Roads, grounds, etc., available for year ending July 31,

1919 300
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1918. 2,500
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1919 2,500
Rearranging sewer system, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 , 2,000
Repairs electrical machinery, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 900
Improvements heating system, old building, available

for year ending July 31, 1918. 15,000
Improvements and equipment, power plant, available

for year ending July 31,1918 a 5,600
Household equipment, available for year ending July

31, 1918 1,000
Household equipment, available for year ending July •

31, 1919 1,000
Library, available for year ending July 31,1918. 200
Library, available for year ending July 31, 1919. 200
Musical equipment, available for year ending July 31,
. 1918 500

Musical equipment, available for year ending July 31,
1919 _^™ 500

Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1918 100,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919 100,000
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Sec. 13. Home school for girls:
Root cellar, available for year ending July 31, 1918 $ 1,000
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 1,000
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1919 1,000
Additional barn facilities, available for year ending -
- July 31, 1918. _. 2,000
Building improvements, available for year ending July

31, 1919 .'. : 2,500
Farm stock and equipment, available for year ending

July 31, 1918. - : !__. 500
Farm stock and equipment, available for year ending

July 31, 1919. 500
Library, available for year ending July 31, 1918 200
Library, available for year ending July 31,1919. 200
Roads, walks and grounds, available for year ending

July 31, 1918. 500
Roads, walks and grounds, available for year ending

July 31, 1919-: -, 500
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1918 82,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919 85,000

Sec. 14. State reformatory.
Root cellar, available for year ending July 31, 1918 $ 4,000
Farm machinery building, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 : 400
Milk house, available for year ending July 31, 1919 600
Completion cell house E, available for year ending

July 31, 1919 8,000
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 19ia 5,000
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1919.™ 5,000
Repairs horse barn, available for year ending July 31,

1918 1,700
Cold storage plant, available for year ending July 31,

1919 10,000
Plumbing cell house A, available for year ending July

31, 1919 2,000
Completion stone wall, available for year ending July

31, 1918 4,000
Completion stone wall, available for year ending July

31, 1919 5,000
Moving laundry and equipment, available for year end-

ing July 31, 1919_ 4,500
Building road, available for year* ending July 31, 1918- 1,500
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Kitchen equipment, available for year ending July 31,

New rock crushing equipment, available for year end-
ing July. 31, 1918 45,000

Maintenance rock crushing plant, available for year
ending July 31, 1918-. 7,500

Maintenance rock crushing plant, available for year •
ending July 31, 1919 . 7,500

Machine shop equipment, available for year ending
July 31, 1919... .. ,. . 3,000

Power plant equipment, available for year ending July
31, .1918 1,300

Current expense, available-for year ending July 31,1918 140,000
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919 145,000

Sec. 15. State prison.
Additional land, available for year ending July 31, 1919 $ 5,000
Building road, available for year ending July 31, 1918 1,500
Doctor C. H. Boyer for medical services rendered •

Angeline Erjovec, available for year ending July 31,
1917 18
Provided that the state board of control is hereby authorized

to transfer the sum of eighty thousand ($80,000) dollars, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, during the fiscal year ending
July 31, 1918, and the sum of ninety thousand (90,000) dollars,
or so much thereof as may be necessary, during the fiscal year
ending July 31, 1919 from the state prison revolving fund to the
prison support fund, and also the further sum of one thousand
(1,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, annually
during each of said years, from said prison revolving fund to the
prison repair fund.

Sec. 16. Sanatorium for consumptives.
Cottage for children, available for year ending July 31,

1919 ....
Additional barn facilities, available ior year ending

July 31, 1919
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 .mf J * —«i •--• v——•—•*—•— — - ««•«- -— *• —--
Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

July 31, 1919...-.,

.$ 15,000

2,500

1,000

Fireproofing and tile floors, available for year ending
July 31, 1919 :

Completion steam heating, distribution system, avail-
able for year ending July 31, 1918 .-

Engine generator and switchboard, available for year
'ending July 31, 1918. , .

Electrification of elevators and dumb waiters, available
for year ending July 31, 1918_L_

1,000

11,200

10,000

5,000

4,000
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Cold storage plant, available for year ending July 31,
1918 '

Power plant equipment, available for year ending July
31, 1918

Clearing land, available for year ending July 31, 191&—
Clearing land, available for year ending July 31, 1919
Roads, walks and grounds, available for year ending

July 31, 1918
Roads, walks and grounds, available for year ending

Tulv 31 1919j j ** I ^ *^ •-- .
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1918
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919

Sec. 17. Hospital for crippled children.
Greenhouse, available for year ending July 31, 1918.—
Enlarging baby ward, available for year ending July

31, 1919 : :
Power house and equipment, available for year ending

July 31. 1918
Additional plumbing, available for year ending July 31,

Repairs and betterments, available for year ending
• July 31, 1918 ,

Repairs and betterments, available for year ending

Grading and improving grounds, available for year
ending July 31, 1918

Grading and improving grounds, available for year
ending July 31, 1919..:.

Instruction and amusement, available for year ending
July 31, 1918

Instruction and amusement, available for year ending
July 31, 1919

Library, available for year ending July 31, 1918.
Library, available for year ending July 31, 1919-
Industrial department, available for year ending July

31. 1918v — j A tf m m*F --—-» • ' •— — ' ""

Industrial department, available for year ending July
31, 1919

Indigent blind babies, available for year ending July
31, 1918 '. L

Indigent blind babies, available for year ending July
31, 1919

Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1918
Current expense, available for year ending July 31,1919

Sec. 18. General and miscellaneous.
Plans and specifications, available for year ending July

31, 1917 "

5,000

400
1,000
1,000

1,000

1,000
40,000
50,000

$ 2,000

3,000

41,000

1,000

1,500

1,500

750

750

1,000

1,000
250
250

1,500

1,500

2,000

2,000
52,000
60,000

$ 500
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Contingent fund, available for year ending July 31,
1917 25,000

Contingent fund, available for year ending July 31,
1918 .... 100,000
Provided that the state board of control is hereby authorized

and empowered to set aside a portion of said contingent fund,
not exceeding the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars, to be used
as a store revolving fund for the purchase of supplies in quanti-
ties for state departments or institutions, said store revolving
fund to be reimbursed for such 'expenditures from the funds of
the several departments or institutions for which such purchases
are made.
Clinical and scientific work, available for year ending

July 31, 1918- $ 5,000
Clinical and scientific work, available for year ending

July 31, 1919- 1. .-.- 5,000
Detention hospital expenses, available for year ending

July 31, 1918 ,- _ 2,000
Detention hospital expenses, available for year ending

July 31, 1919 2,000
State conference of charities and correction, available

for year ending July 31, 1918 1,000
State conference of charities and correction, available

for year ending July 31, 1919 1,000
Deporting insane, available for year ending July 31,

1918 5,000
Deporting insane, available for year ending July 31,

1919 _. „ 5,000
Testing, calibrating and repairing steam and electric

meters, etc., available for year ending July 31, 1918... 1,500
Provided, that for the years ending July 31. 1918 and 1919,

respectively, the board of control is authorized by and with the
approval of the state auditor, to transfer in cases of necessity a
portion of the funds appropriated for the current expense of any
one of the following institution, namely: The Anoka state
asylum, the Hastings state asylum, the Willmar state asylum,
the Fergus Falls state hospital, the Rochester state hospital,
the St. Peter state hospital, the school for feeble-minded, the
school for the blind, the school for -the deaf, the state public
school, the state training school, the home school for girls,
the state reformatory, the state prison, the sanatorium for
consumptives, the hospital for crippled children, to the use of
any other of the aforesaid institutions; and it is further author-
ized, by and with the approval of the auditor, to use the sums
not exceeding in the aggregate five thousand (5,000) dollars,
where necessary, to supplement the appropriations for current
expenses of any of the above named institutions; and
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Provided, further, That said board may, without such con-
sent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of. any appro-
priation made for a specific purpose at any institution for any
other specific purpose in and about such institution, after the
purpose for which such appropriation was made has been ac-
complished; and

Provided, further, That said board is hereby authorized and
empowered to set aside a portion' of the current expense fund
of any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for
the introduction and encouragement of such industries.as in its
judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institution;
and .

Provided, further, That in case of the damage or destruction
of any insured buildings belonging to the state, all moneys de-
rived from the insurance thereon shall be paid into the state
treasury to the credit of the institution at which such damage
occurred, and the board having the control of such institution
shall have the right to expend such insurance money upon the
repair of such building, if repairable; otherwise such money shall
be used, with such sums as may be specially appropriated there-
for by the legislature, for reconstruction of the buildings so
destroyed.

Sec. 19. Whenever 'it becomes necessary, in order to meet
the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment
of appropriations, the governor, auditor, and treasurer may, at
any time prior to July 31, 1919, make such agreement with
banks or other corporations or persons, as they may deem ad-
visable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue
fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when
the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state
treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the
accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay inter-
est upon the amounts of such warrants from the time when such
payment was.made until the money to redeem such warrants
comes- into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by the
said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 20. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. '

Approved April 23, 1917.


